ORDINANCE No.

Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County Drainage District regarding work at Whitaker Ponds Natural Area. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City is owner of certain real property known as Whitaker Ponds Natural Area located at 7040 NE 47th Avenue, within Multnomah County Drainage District #1, a special District of the State of Oregon and The Columbia Slough Watershed.
- 2. The Multnomah County Drainage District (MCDD) requires access to Whitaker Ponds Natural Area to replace a non-functioning culvert with a new bridge to reduce flooding, increase flood storage capacity and enhance wildlife habitat.
- 3. Pursuant to the Intergovernmental Agreement, attached as Exhibit A, MCDD will be granted an entry permit for construction access. The MCDD will be responsible for removal of the culvert and the design and construction of the bridge. Portland Parks and Recreation (PP&R) will partner with MCDD by providing an existing railroad car for use at the bridge crossing. PP&R will also provide erosion control and site grading plans for the project and install and maintain erosion control measures and tree protection fencing.
 - 4. PP&R will be responsible for maintenance of the bridge once constructed.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council Directs:

- a. The Director of Portland Parks and Recreation is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement, approved as to form by the City Attorney, with Multnomah County Drainage District for work at Whitaker Ponds Natural Area.
- b. The Council acknowledges the need to fund the O&M cost at the time the improvements are complete and authorize the transfer of additional O&M funding to Parks for Whitaker Ponds, estimated at \$1500 annually.

Passed by the Council: Commissioner Fish Prepared by: Lisa Tyler June 8, 2011

LaVonne Griffin-ValadeAuditor of the City of Portland
By

Agenda No. -REPORT NO. Ordinance

Title

Authorize Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County Drainage District regarding work at Whitaker Ponds Natural Area. (Ordinance)

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By: Deputy
By: Autour Parson
JUN 22 2011 PASSED TO SECOND READING JUN 29 2011 9:30 A.M. JUN 29 2011 REFERRES TO COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS

-	AGENDA
	TIME CERTAIN Start time:
	Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)
	CONSENT Pulled
The second secon	REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams		